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COLLEGE PLACE TOWNHOMES, FILING NO. FOUR 
AND REPLAT OF LOT 42 

COLLEGE PLACE TOWNHOMES, FILING NO. TWO 

FEB. 1, 19R8 

College Place Townhomes, F~ling No. Four, and Replat of Lot 42 College 
Place Townhomes, Filing No. ~ is the continuing development of the overall 
plan that was submitted for College Place Townhomes by Paragon Enginnering 
Inc •. The original plan has been followed thru on Filings One, Two, and Three 
to this date and we now want to begin development on Filing Four which 
includes the dividing of the existing building into Four units No. 49 thru 52 
and then at a later date, sometime around January 1989 to complete the building 
of units 42 thru 48. 

This phase continues to provide the approximate demHt.y as has heen 
apptoverl thru out the on going project and will provide the remaining parking 
necessary to complete the total project as was originally presented. At this 
present time it will not add to the traffic flow situation as the building 
that is now being divided exists as a 4 unit apartment and these units are 
currently occupied. The one alteration from the original concept will he to 
allow the area between the existing units 49 thru 52 and the proposed units 1~2 

thru 48 to remain open as ingress and egress as well as utility easements for 
the better service of all the units concerned. 

The drainage flow will not be altere~d by this development from that of 
the original concept and that of the current drainage flow pattern. The flow 
will be in a generally South and West flow along current drainage fad.lities. 
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RE\ .EW SHEET SU~-~MARV 
FILE NO. 8-88 TITllE HEADING Final Plat & Plan College Place ----- DUE DATE 2-17-88 

ACTIVITY- PETITIONER- LOCATION- PHASE- ACRES Final Plat & Plan for College Place 

Townhomes, Filing 4 and Replat of Lot 42 College Place Townhomes, Filing #2. Petitioner: 

Harold Moss. Location: College Place between Walnut Avenue and Bookcl iff Avenue. 

PETITIONER ADDRESS 964 Lakeside Ct. 

~ Representative: Dan Brown, QED Surveying 

DATE REC. AGENCY COMMENTS 

2-03-88 

2-09-88 

2-09-88 

2-12-88 

2-16-88 

2-16-88 

2-17-88 

2-22-88 

Pub] ic Service 

Mt. Bell 

Fire Dept. 

Building Dept. 

Pub I i c Works 

City Engineer 

G.J. Drainage 

Planning Dept. 

LATE 

Gas: no objection. 
Electric: ho objection. 

No objections. 

As long as the building is constructed in accordance with loc< 
Building and Fire Codes in effect at the time of construction 
we have no objections, This includes fire protection feature~ 
required and fire access and hydrants if any are needed. We 
will need to review plans of the complex prior to issuance 
of a permit to build. If you have any questions please call 
us. 

No objections, no comments. 

No comments. 

The 10 foot right of way along west property 1 ine is not 
adequate for two way traffic as shown on site plan. This is 
an unimpnoved alleyway and should not be used for primary 
access to and from the site. (Remove the two way traffic 
arrows.) 
Drainage flow shown toward the west into private property 
should be directed to the south at the west side of the 
property. 

College Place Townhomes is not directly tied into a drain 
maintained by the Grand Junction Drainage District, the plans 
as submitted do not show any encroachment into or across any 
known, recorded easements of the Drainage District. The 
development plans are not in conflict with any adopted or 
pending plans of the Drainage District. 

There are no adopted or pending plans of the Drainage District 
to extend any open .or piped drains to this project. Waste 
irrigation water disposal is the responibi 1 ity of the property 
owner. Transportation of surface runoff from rainfall and 
snow melt appears to be in City streets and gutters. 

Filings 1, 2, 3 and 4 of College Place apartments and townhome! 
were give final appooval in 1979 (File #85-79). Subsequently 
all filings were recorded and developed except Filing #4. As 
per the Zoning & Development Code~Section 6-9-2D, the final 
plan and plat for ~iling #4 is tOVfereviewed. 

-The Replat of Lot 42, Filing #2, separates the existing four 
unit structure into townhomes. 
-The Final Plat & Plan is consist~nt with that approved in 
File #85-79. 
-Of the 22 parking spaces indicated on the site plan: 

-Is 52A a parking space or common open space? 
-It appears that the fire hydrant is in the middle of spacE 

52B. 
-Are spaces 44A, 45A, 46A, 47A, and 48A part of the requirE 

parking for the 6 unit structure to the east? 
-According to the approved plan, #85-79, the overall density 
of the development is 20.4 (PR20). 
-Traffic flow indicated should exclude the use of the alley 
to the west. 
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REVIt:W SHEET SU~i.~'JIARV 

FILE NO. 8-88 TIT~E HEADING Final Plan & Plat College Place ContOYE DATE ---- -----
ACTIVITY - PETITIONER - LOCATION - PHASE - ,ACRES _______________ _ 

PETITIONER ADDRESS __________________________ _ 

ENGINEER ____________ ~--------------------

DATE REC. AGENCY 

Planning cont'd 

COMMENTS 

-The plat should have a table showing the% and quantities,,of 
each use, ie., lots, walkways, streets, alleys ••• )6-8-2C). 

Planning Commission Hearing, March 1, 1988 

MOTION: (COMMISSIONER AFMAN) "MR. CHA£RMAN, I'D LIKE TO MAKE A MOTION ON ITEM #8-88 
COLLEGE PLACE TOWNHOMES FILING #4 FINAL PLAN & PLAT AND REPLAT OF LOT 42 
FI.LLNG #2, THAT WE MOVE THE APPROVAL OF THIS ITEM PROVIDED THAT, WITH ONE 
STIPULATION TI:IAT THE LOT (SPACE) DESIGNATED BY THE FIREPLUG BE RELOCATED 
FOR PARKJNG SPACE." 

Seconded by Commis:s:ioner Madsen, passed unanimously 6-0. 

I 
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RECEIVED JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

"" ., ) 1°88 
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City of Grand Junction 
Planning Dept. 
250 North Fifth St. 
Grand Junction, Colo. 
81501-2668 
Attn: Kathy Portner 

Dear Kathy: 

.E. • 
SURVEYING SYSTEMS 

P.O. Box 186 Palisade, CO 81526 

464-7568 241-2370 243-0977 
February 29, 1988 

Re: file 8-88 

This letter is in response to the Review Sheet Summary concerning: 
College Place Townhomes Filing #4 and Replat of Lot 42 College Place Townhomes Filing#2 

Regarding the City Engineers comments: 
We have removed the two way arrows along the west property line, 
We have shown the drainage flow on the west side to be directed to the south. 

Regarding the Planning Department comments: 
Parking space 52A has been more clearly defined with arrow showing common 
open space which is just south of the parking space. 
Fire hydrant is currently in the middle of space 52B and correction has been 
made on site plan. This fire hydrant was not placed in any easement and should 
be moved. 
Parking spaces 44A, 45A, 46A, 47A, and 48A are not part of required parking 
of the structure to the east. 
A table showing % and quantities of each use has been added to the Final Plat 

If there are any questions please feel free to contact me at 241-2370. 

s ,'?,-z 1 r --rfi6 
¥/g~ 

8"~--~71 

i3 --lg 

Sincerely, 

Dan Brown 
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City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668 

June 10, 1998 

Jerry Whittaker 
3 83 Rodell Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81503 

Dear Jerry: 

Phone: (970) 244-1430 a.·.·.·. • 
FAX: (970) 244-1599 ~ 

I apologize for taking so long to respond to your telephone inquiry of April 1, 1998 regarding the 
use of the utility easement to the west of your property at 1101 Bookcliff Avenue. I have 
completed as much research as I am able to conduct and can find no evidence that this 10 foot 
strip of property was ever dedicated to the public for access. 

While researching old County Assessor maps I discovered that this strip of land was created in 
about 1948. (See attached map.) It appears that it was created to provide access to otherwise 
landlocked parcels that no longer had frontage on Bookcliff A venue. However, even though 
previous development applications, such as College Place Townhomes, referred to this strip of 
land as an alley, there is no indication that it was ever dedicated or accepted as a right-of-way. 

Because the parcel is not right-of-way or a public access easement, the City has no responsibility 
to maintain it. It appears there has been historical use of the strip of property for access to 
parcels to the south. The use of this easement by some of the residents of the College Place 
Townhomes (file #8-88) to access parking may be legal over the historical access, although their 
site plan did not show parking at this location. These unapproved parking spaces are not needed 
to satisfy the townhomes parking requirement. In my opinion they are using the access for 
convenience purposes only. 

If their use of the accessway is causing a nuisance for you and/or your tenants, I suggest you 
contact them and perhaps other property owners that use this strip of property for access. 
Perhaps an improvement agreement can be worked out amongst the users of this easement. In 
any case, my research turned up no evidence that the City owns the access easement or has any 
rights to it, other than perhaps a utility easement. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter please call me at 244-144 7. 

Sincerely 

~rJ-4.__ 
Bill Nebeker 
Senior Planner 

() Printed on recycled paper 
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